835

THE DESERET WEEEKLY.
territories as well as to Utah. If you could g 1887,
bring before us, however, an account | By liquorlicences...................... % 12,150 00
which shows by its face, or by such evi- By merchants’ licenses... . 2031 25
dence as may accompany it, that the | BYtaxes for 1887.. ... 81,381 30

amount allowed is actually less than the
real cost, or, in other words, that the 6
er diem allowed by the accounting ofticers
ails to pay the actual expense involved,
then we can have something in the shape of
cold facts to argue on. -

The point seems to be that the per diem
allowed is deemed sufficient in all ordinary
cases to cover the actual expense, and is
claimed to be as large or larger than is al-
Jowed in other territories. Yours truly,
(Signed) FraNk STRONG, general agent.

WasnmiNarToN, D, C., July 5, 18589,
Frank H. Dyer, United States Marshal,
Salt Lake Civy, Utah.

Sir—My attention has just been called to
an item in )our account for executing a
subpcena at Silver Reef, by one of your
deputies named James MeGarry. You
charge $32 for traveling 100 miles, éss a day
for your team) $3 forsubsistence for team
and 2 aday for yourself, making $2 for
executing one subpeena, which could have
been executed for the government by send-
ing the subpcena by mail to Silver Reef to
a constable at an expense of less than a
dollar.

I submit, therefore, that this expense of
£52 is extraordinary and unnecessary; and
I cannot allow it. My distinct recollection
is that when your accounts were under
consideration it was concluded to make an
allowance of $10 per day, to include pay and
subsistence both for yourself and team,
but you have charged $13. If you arelabor-
ing under the impression that $13 was the
per diem agreed upon, this letrer will re-
move it. Inagreeing to the allowance of
£10 per day for your necessary expenses it
was, of ‘course, contemplated that service
other than mere serving of a subpaena was
to be rendered, such as the service of pro-
cess and the making of arrests in remote
and out-of-the-way places.

The statute certainly was not intended to
provide for the payment of such expenses
as in the case referred to. The paymentof
a fair and reasonable compensationis in-
tended ; but not exorbitant fees or expenses
for unnecessary service. I suggest that
you are in duty bound to see that each and
every service is performed in the way
which will involve the least expense to the
government., Very respectfully,

M. J. DUNHAM,
Comptroller.

County Affairs.

We submit the following as the result of
our investigation of the books and flnancial
affairs of Salt Lake county:

Our attention has been mainly given to
mutters dating from June 1, 1854, that
being the beginning of the fiscal year, and
our inquiries have embraced a period of
about five years subsequent thereto. The
county clerk placed af, our disposal such
booksand papers as we asked for. Follow-
ing is a summarized statement of the in-
come from all sources for the five years re-

erred to:

REVENUE ACOOUNT, 1884,

By liquor licenses.
By merchants’ lice

1,057 20
2,863 24
145 00
1,857 50
7,160 95
935 00
2,982 75
1,442 80
584 44

1885, 5,
By liquor licenses. ... ..._......_....... $ 9,700 00
By merchants' licenses. 2271
By iner o - 431 80
By taxes for 1885.... 74,994 70
By delinquent taxes.._____.. 225 00
By Crismon taxes._......_... 8 2483 75
51 b T e € TR e R 1,165 31
90
%
By fines__. 25
By taxes fo 74,681 55
BV BUNHTION. 5 aide cnrs cavvanms abu 4,029 25
80

Byiifieg = o-ios o o 501914100

3Dy e T e B S S e TS 933 67

§07,287 22

1858,

By liquor licenses -....... .ccccooo---..% 13,050 00
By merchants' HeensSes... -.cceacaaeo. 1,781 56
S v DRAREECRs iR - SRR e e s e T ]
Byreal estate .oeoorceevapacecare e 0,643 56
Byfnes . o DU Ll e 739 25
By interest......ccoceenmncenaa e 200 00
By legislative appropriation (roads).. 1,600 00

$133,736 13

This revenue has been expended in
various ways, but the chief beneficiary has
been:

ROAD ACCOUNT,
which has received appropriations as fol-
lows:

For year ending— ~

B TR BT Rnu— 0 A
JUne 1888 oo e e s thaT 120,616 DY
JUNG KIS i e 1000, 05
une ], IB88 i cncn e b A ne naan b0 D8
S R L R R P R e e 18,818 65

$114,145 43
The records show that there were
NO BIDS RECEIVED FOR ROAD WORK.

In a few cases the county road super-
visor or the county survevor would ap-
prove bills presented, but these 1nstances
are rare.

1ne several selactnen rendered numer-
ous bills to the court for services rendered
in viewing roads and bridges, but the
vouchers on which the foregoing large
amounts have been paid have very seldom
the written approval of any cjuuty official
who claimed to have personal knowledge
that the work charvged for was actually
and properly done. Some of the bills give
items of material used and labor expended,
but that does not prove that material was
used nor that the work named was actually
performed. We charge that the county
court was grossly culpable inits appropria-
t'ons to road account, and in support of
that charge give copiesof some vouchers
which it approved and paid.

On October 1, 1884, A. Gardner, of West
Jordan, writes the county court that he has
“‘expended considerable time in the inter-
est of Salt Lake county, on roads, etc., for
which I have not received any compensa-
tion.”” He ‘asked for $100 in payment for
such services; it was appropriated to him
the same day.

VOUCHER OF WILLIAM M'GHIE, JR
Aungust 3, 1886 —For labor and material
expended on Big Cottonwood road. ... §200 00
R. F. TURNBOW.

February 1, 1887—Thirty nine days’ work
with man and team, at $3.60_ ... ........
May 2, 1887 —Fifty-four and a half days’
work with man and team...........C L.

D. PROCTOR.
September 1, 1883 —For 400 ties........... 400 00
Many bills as indefinite as those given
above have been paid by the county court.
We also find that, in violation of law, E.
Holman was an expensive contractor for
roadwork and material while a selectman.

136 50
190 95

SOME OF HIS BILLS RENDERED

are as follows:

June 1, 1885—For ties, stringers, nails
and Inmber. ....coevcacrvac e caan e 738 00
For thirty-two days on roads and mile-

D5 - S i i e AR R e A i 3 P~ R U OO
July 11, 1885—For stringers, ties and

o T T e L e R il e ]
August 4, 1885—For ties and lumber..... 26 82

September 7, 1885—For services June 1 to

ate, fiftydays............. -~ 150 00
FOrmileagB. -..casvrsmnerr-rosscisndosnns 00
October 1, 1885—For ties, stringers and

R i s ant b s s A e A 246 20
December 1, 1885—For thirty days on

s BLEDE o ING Ol | PO St ey 00
FOrmtaRgens I2a b, s e e s 63 60
December 7, 1885—0n Sandy road........ 500 00

THE ROAD ACCOUNT
is debited with large approoriations to
“contingent road account,” which fund is
to be expended by some person named in

the appropriation. From October 1, 1884,
to November 1, 1886, these appropriations
were placed in the hands of Jesse W. Fox,
jr., then aselectman. During those twenty-
five months he so received for disburse-
ment the sum of $15,000. At irregular in-
tervals he made reports of expenditures to
the county court, the minutes showing they
were duly approved.

Mr. Fox, as custodian of this contingent
road account, seemed to usurp the fune-
tions of the entire county court, ap}n‘oviug
of work and paying bills at his pleasure,
the connty court al'ways approving his ac-
tion. We know of no reason why the large
payments made by Mr. Fox frcm this ac-
count should not have been passed upon by
the entire court before payment was actu-
ally made.

Following are some

COPIES OF VOUCHERS

which Mr. Fox paid and which the county
court afterwards approved :

In his report of September, 1886, he pays
R. F. Turnbow as follows:

Station “0" to *‘35,” Sugar House ward.
71,430 yards excavating, at 100 - ... $714.39
23442 yards gravel cement, at 250. - H86.05
2,241 yards wagon Work. - -c-c-o--ccsca-can 616,22

There were no bids.

Another voucher is as follows:

$1,039.50. Savur Lage Ciry,

Dec. 19, 1885.

Received from Jesse W. Fox, jr., one
thousand and thirty-nine and 50-100 dnilars,
being amount in full for excavating, bridg-
ing and mending breaks vn the drains in
Granger and Brighton precincts to date.

(Signed) R. F'. TURNBOW.

On August 4, 1885, John Q. Cannon, sec-
retary of the Jordan and Salt Lake Sur-
plus Canal company. on behalf of the
officers and stockholders, represents to the
county court that the canalin question was
commenced to prevent the overflow of the
Jordan river to the injury of residents of
the county and city. He states that the
canal is an assured success, though then
unfinished. That the company is £,000 in
debt, and asks the county court for aid.

The petition has the following endorse-
ment by the county court:

August 4, 1885  Filed.

April 7, 1886. Called up and laid over.

September 6, 1886, Called up; petition
having been granted; ordered filed.

Just how the petition was granted we
find by inspection of J. W. Fox, jr.’s, re-
port on contingent road account, filed Sep-
tember 6, 1886, which says:

March 27, 1886, paid Jordan and Salt
Lake Surplus Canal company, $100.

A)pril 10, 1886, paid the same company,

N

June 10, 1836, paid the same company,
£1,400.

At the time Mr. Fox made these pay-
ments he was a member of the county
court, which refused to make any appro-
priation, but when he made these payments
aggregating $1,900 on his own authority,
the court approved it.

On December 6, 1886. the county court
made an

ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATION

of 1,500 to this canal company, conditioned
upon its making a deed to the county and
city. This item of 1,500 is the only one
charged to the Surplus Canal company on
the ledger.

December 13, 1886, this canal company
makes a deed of its entire property, right
of way, etc., to Salt Lake county and city.
In that deed it is recited that the cost of the
canal was £19,200, and that the county and
city had each advanced #6,400, or$12,800
jointly. The only condition of the deed is
that the present owners shall keep the
canal open aud in good repair for the term
of ten years from date of the deed. Thein-
habitants along the line of thecanal have
the benefit of the waters flowing through it
while the city and county keep it in repair.
The county clerk informs us that the
county owns no interest in any other canal.

COPY OF COUNTY COURT RECORDS,
Session of March 9, 1883,



